

No. 22-324

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF AND T.J. ZANE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA  
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEITH BRAY  
KRISTIN LINDGREN  
DANA SCOTT  
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS  
ASSOCIATION'S EDUCATION  
LEGAL ALLIANCE  
3251 Beacon Boulevard  
West Sacramento, CA 95691  
(800) 266-3382

PETER K. FAGEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER D. KEELER  
GRETCHEN M. SHIPLEY  
LYNN M. BEEKMAN  
FAGEN FRIEDMAN &  
FULFROST, LLP  
1525 Faraday Avenue  
Suite 300  
Carlsbad, CA 92008  
(760) 304-6000  
pfagen@f3law.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 30, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT PROVIDE SCHOOL BOARDS WITH A CLEAR TEST TO DETERMINE IF THEIR MEMBERS HAVE “CLOAKED” THEIR SOCIAL MEDIA ACCOUNTS WITH “AUTHORITY OF THE STATE.”.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit Test Creates An Undue Burden On School Boards and Their Lay Board Members.....	6
II. THE “STATE-OFFICIAL” TEST IS EASIER FOR SCHOOL BOARDS AND THEIR MEMBERS TO FOLLOW AND IS PREDICTABLY APPLIED.....	10
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DISREGARDS THE LAW CONCERNING THE LIMITS OF INDIVIDUAL BOARD MEMBER AUTHORITY AND CAUSES CONFUSION.....	14
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT TEST IS NOT WORKABLE IN A REAL-WORLD CONTEXT AND THE UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES ARE WIDE- RANGING.....	18
A. School Board Member Personal Lives And Support Of School Community Are Intertwined On Social Media.....	19

B.	A School Board Member Running For Re-Election Will Have More Restrictions On Social Media Speech Than Will His/Her Challengers, Which Is Unfair And Could Impact Elections. ....	21
C.	The <i>Garnier</i> Test Will Result In School Boards Policing Members’ Posts And Expose Districts To Liability. ....	22
D.	The Ninth Circuit Test Will Infringe On Individual Liberties And Chill Speech And Civic Engagement in School Boards.....	24
V.	IF THE NINTH CIRCUIT TEST IS ADOPTED, AMICI URGE THE COURT TO FIND THAT A DISCLAIMER WOULD HAVE RESULTED IN A DIFFERENT OUTCOME.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	11
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King County</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>Anderson v. Warner</i> , 451 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1220 (2021).....	5, 10
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>Charudattan v. Darnell</i> , 834 Fed.Appx. 477 (11th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) .....	26
<i>Davison v. Loudoun Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 267 F. Supp.3d 702 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	24
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	23, 24
<i>Garnier v. O'Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)...	2-7, 9-11, 13, 14, 18- 20, 22-25, 27-29, 31
<i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	5

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	26
<i>Kirtley v. Rainey</i> , 326 F.3d 1088 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 216 (2nd Cir. 2020).....	11, 13, 20, 26
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....	11
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022) .....	4, 10-13, 20, 27, 30
<i>McDade v. West</i> , 223 F.3d (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F.Supp.3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018) .....	25
<i>Naffe v. Frey</i> , 789 F.3d 1030 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	3, 6, 8, 25, 28
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....	23
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Waters v. City of Morristown</i> , 242 F.3d 353 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	11, 13

**STATE CASES**

<i>El Camino Community Coll. Dist. v. Superior Ct,</i> 173 Cal.App.3d 606 (1985).....	17
<i>Miller v. McKinnon,</i> 20 Cal.2d 83 (1942).....	17
<i>Santa Monica Unified School District v. Persh,</i> 5 Cal. App. 3d 945 (1970).....	17

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 6, 18, 23, 24, 28
Cal. Ed. Code § 221.6.....	18
Cal. Ed. Code § 221.9 .....	18
Cal. Ed. Code § 221.61.....	18
Cal. Ed. Code § 5017.....	22
Cal. Ed. Code § 5145 .....	14
Cal. Ed. Code § 17604.....	17
Cal. Ed. Code § 35107.....	10
Cal. Ed. Code § 35120(a)(3).....	9
Cal. Ed. Code § 35163.....	14, 17
Cal. Ed. Code § 35164.....	14
Cal. Ed. Code § 35172.....	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 53235.....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 53908.....	18

Cal. Gov't Code § 54950.....18

Cal. Gov't Code § 54954.2 .....18

Cal. Gov't Code § 54956.....18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CSBA, Governance and Policy, *Role and Responsibilities*  
..... 15

Poway Board Bylaw 9005 .....15

Poway Board Bylaw 9010 ..... 15, 16

Poway Board Bylaw 9200 .....15

Poway Board Policy 1114..... 17

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 37 .....1

**REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(10) .....18

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(b)(2).....18
